2022/23 Estimates Note
Advice to the Minister

Ministry: Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Minister Responsible: Bruce Ralston

Title:  Nicola Valley Aggregates Notice of Work Application

Drafted/Revised: March 16, 2022

Issue: Progress on the Nicola Valley Aggregates application — consultation
and engagement

Response:

The Nicola Valley Aggregate’s proposed sand and gravel operation is located
along highway 8 and adjacent to the eastern boundary of Lower Nicola Indian
Band (LNIB) Indian Reserve No.1

BC has engaged extensively with LNIB dating back to March 2019.

LNIB’s has expressed a range of concerns including archaeological, cultural
heritage, dust, noise, and water issues as well as asserting their strong
aboriginal title claim to the property.

Due to a variety of factors such as COVID-19, wildfires, significant flooding, and
evacuations, Lower Nicola Indian Band'’s capacity to participate has been
limited throughout the process.

EMLI continues to seek consensus-based resolution of concerns with the
project with LNIB and the proponent.

Background/Status:

The Nicola Valley Aggregates (NVA) proposed sand and gravel operation is on
private property located along highway 8 and adjacent to the eastern boundary of
Lower Nicola Indian Band (LNIB) Indian Nicola-Mameet Reserve No.1.

Nicola Valley Aggregates Notice of Work application for a sand & gravel pit was
submitted on December 7, 2018.

Consultation between BC and LNIB was initiated on March 19, 2019

Given the proximity of the sand & gravel operation to LNIB’s reserve, the
province has committed to a deep level of engagement on the application.

LNIB has expressed a range of concerns from archaeological, cultural heritage,
dust, noise, water, and community related concerns from band members.

LNIB has claimed that they have a strong claim to Aboriginal title within the
subject property.

LNIB remains strongly opposed to this project and has secured legal
representation to engage BC and the proponent on this file.
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¢ LNIB was significantly impacted by state of emergencies related to flooding,
wildfires, evacuations, and COVID-19 which have limited their capacity to
participate fully throughout the application process.

e The proponent has worked to address concerns brought forward by LNIB; but is
frustrated with the amount of time this application has been under review (~3
years).

e The regional office responsible for the application has undergone staff turnover
since the application process began which contributed to the delays. New staff
are now in place as well as additional advisory and technical staff to strengthen
Indigenous engagement and commitments to UNDRIP and reconciliation.

e EMLI continues to seek consensus-based resolutions, as well as elevating this
file to higher levels within the Ministry due to the sensitive nature of engagements
with LNIB.

e The Statutory Decision Maker is working through their review to move this file
toward a decision.

Contact:
Peter Robb Assistant Deputy Mines Competitiveness (778)-698-7235
Minister and Authorizations
Branch
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November 24, 2022

Bullets regarding Nicola Valley Aggregates application

Nicola Valley Aggregates (NVA) submitted a Notice of Work application for a sand & gravel pit
on December 7, 2018, the operation is within private property adjacent to the Lower Nicola
Indian Band (LNIB) Nicola-Mameet Indian Reserve No. 1

Consultation between BC and LNIB was initiated on March 19, 2019

Given the proximity of the sand & gravel operation to LNIB’s reserve, they have been extensively
engaged with throughout the process. LNIB has claimed they have a strong claim to Aboriginal
title within the subject property.

LNIB’s has expressed a range of concerns from archaeological, cultural heritage, dust, noise,
water, and community related concerns from band members.

Since the initiation of consultation, due to staff turnover, the Statutory Decision Maker (SDM)
and Indigenous Advisor has changed on this file several times and in fear of missing any
information in the turnover staff have reached out several times to speak to the LNIB.

To date, LNIB remains highly opposed to this project.

LNIB has acquired legal representation to engage BC and the Proponent on this file.

LNIB has been significantly impacted by state of emergencies related to flooding, wildfires,
evacuations, and COVID-19 which have limited their capacity to participate fully throughout the
application process.

The proponent has worked to address concerns brought forward by LNIB to date; but is
frustrated with the amount of time this application has been under review (~3 years).

EMLI continues to seek consensus-based resolutions with new staff in place, as well as elevating
this file to higher levels within its Ministry to accommodate the sensitive nature of engagements

with LNIB.
5.16

On September 27", 2022 NVA requested that the decision making process be suspended until
January 1, 2023 so that the two parties can have “discussions in an attempt to seek consensus
on a path forward that meets the objectives of all parties”.

If the SDM resumes the decision making process after January 1, 2023 there will be a request for
an on-site meeting with the LNIB to review any concerns.
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From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX (Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca)

To: Dickie, Jordan EMLI:EX (Jordan.Dickie@gov.bc.ca)

Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

Sent: 06/28/2022 23:18:02

Attachments: LNIB NVA Issue Tracking Table Revised 10 August 2021.x1Isx
Message Body:

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA

Regional Director

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX

Sent: October 6, 2021 12:20 PM

To: Browning, Brianna EMLI:EX <Brianna.Browning@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Renfrew, Kristin EMLI:EX <Kristin.Renfrew@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

Can you figure out a way to print this so it can be read easily and have all of the information from the cells? If you
make the font too big then it gets hidden by the maximum cell size.

Come find me if | haven’t communicated well.
7?7

Ross

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA

Regional Director

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: October 6, 2021 11:57 AM

To: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX

Sent: October 5, 2021 11:08 AM

To: Cloet, Mike A EMLI:EX <Mike.Cloet@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX

Sent: September 27, 2021 1:49 PM

To: 'Amrik Narang' <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX
<Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: 'Gary Breaks' <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; 'Sat's 22 »; 522

5.22 >

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for checking in. Here is the latest version of the Issues Tracking Table with LNIB’s August 10 comments
included. Any further comments from NVA would be welcomed.
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EMLI is working through several binders of supplementary materials from LNIB right now and can likely suggest a
timeline after closing the loop with provincial staff at an internal meeting, which is scheduled next week.

Thanks for your patience,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>
Sent: September 27, 2021 10:40 AM
To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob
FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: 'Gary Breaks' <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; 'Sat' 522
522
Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table
Importance: High

Hello everyone:

As | hope everyone at the Ministry can appreciate, the owners of NVA are increasingly frustrated with the continuous
delays in processing our application for a permit. We are coming up to our 3 year anniversary since the application
was submitted.

How long does it take to review the LNIB’s responses? NVA is not even privy to these responses so | would ask that
they be forwarded to us so we know what issues still remain outstanding.

May we please have a timeline on this?

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 7, 2021 11:49 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX
<Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: 'Gary Breaks' <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; 'Sat' 522

5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,
We are reviewing the materials provided by LNIB and will provide a further update as soon as possible.

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX

Sent: August 13, 2021 10:04 AM

To: 'Amrik Narang' <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX
<Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; Sat 52
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Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table
Hi Amrik,

Thank you for checking in. On Tuesday, August 10, LNIB’s legal counsel advised us that they were sending materials
to our office for review. | will follow up after we receive those materials.

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: August 13, 2021 9:01 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.be.ca>; Zryd, Bob
FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; Sat-
Subject: Issue Tracking Table

522

Vanessa:
| am still waiting for your response to my email below.

Meanwhile, NVA continues to spend monies to deal with the potential water table issue as identified by the LNIB and
| am now attaching another Report from Active Earth dated July 12, 2021 entitled “Baseline Groundwater
Monitoring.”

Upon review, you will note that one of the existing wells on the subject property (approximately 160 metres south of
the approximate southern boundary of the proposed Pit) has been fitted with a data logger. The records indicate that
the water level in the well is well below the proposed base of the pit elevation as at the date of measurement.

NVA once again formally requests that its application be moved forward and feel that we are being unduly hindered
and delayed by the LNIB’s failure to provide timely responses and the Ministry’s failure to enforce a timeline for said
responses.

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 1:45 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 522 Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

With all due respect, Vanessa, this response is not acceptable to the owners of NVA.

Why is the LNIB being granted so much time and discretion to respond to the very issues that they have identified?
They were given a 2 month timeline and then that timeline was extended again on July 9t" without any prior
consultation with NVA.

Is the Ministry prepared to give the LNIB a hard deadline to respond to the Tracking Table?
| am sure you can appreciate our frustration here. We have hard earned dollars tied up with this site and would like a
decision from the Ministry on the issuance of a mining permit without any further unnecessary delay, time and

expense.

Looking forward to receiving a more in depth response to this email.
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Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 11:22 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 522 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,
We’re waiting on a status update from LNIB and their counsel. | will let you know as soon as we hear back.
Thank you,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: July 30, 2021 10:20 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat =22 a>; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:

Further to our email exchange below, you were going to get me another update on July 28" when you were back at
your desk.

Please provide us with this update so NVA knows where this matter stands.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Friday, July 23, 2021 6:02 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat =22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:
Thank you for the quick response.

As a follow up | would like to know to what date the EMLI decided to extend LNIB’s deadline for comment to on July
9™, | hope it was not an open ended extension as that would not be fair to NVA.

In any event, | look forward to hearing from you again at the end of the month.

Sincerely,
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Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 5:30 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat &22 »; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for reaching out. On July 8, 2021, representatives from Lower Nicola Indian Band advised us that they
would not be able to provide a response by July 15 as they busy managing evacuees from nearby wildfires. On July 9,
EMLI agreed to extend the deadline for comment. On July 20, the Province declared a state of emergency to support
the provincewide response to the ongoing wildfire situation.

| apologize for not getting in touch with you sooner. | have been deployed to Emergency Management BC from July 4
to 27. | will reach out to LNIB for an update and aim to follow up with you when | am back at my desk July 28.

Thank you,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>
Sent: July 22, 2021 4:03 PM
To: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 522 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

[EXTERNAL]

Hello Ross:

Yes, it is an unfortunate state of events in our Province right now and my thoughts and prayers are with those in
harms way.

Someone other than Vanessa must have access to the correspondence file and | would like to know (sooner than 2
weeks from now) as to whether or not the LNIB have sent the Ministry and NVA a substantive response to that
tracking table especially considering that they were given a 2 month extension to do so.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 3:59 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat <22 ; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,
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I wanted to touch base with you to let you know that Vanessa is on deployment with BC Wildfire right now. She will
respond to your email when she returns which | expect to be in 2 weeks unless she is called for another deployment.
| do apologize for this lag but BC Wildfire and Emergency Management BC are short on resources and the fires are in
our region.

Thank you,

Ross

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA

Regional Director

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: July 22, 2021 3:49 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
5.22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s-22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

[EXTERNAL]

Hello Vanessa:

| trust that you have now received a response from the LNIB to the Tracking Table as was required by the LNIB’s own
deadline which the Ministry allowed to be set for July 15",

Please send us a copy of the response.

Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2021 9:43 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
5.22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hello Vanessa and Team:

Thank you for the email and bringing me up to date on your meeting with the LNIB.

I must say that it is frustrating to learn that the LNIB would require an additional 2 months to respond to the very
issues that they have raised to our Application. This Application has been pending for way too long already in my
view and causing NVA economic harm since every day that passes is another day that we can not make economic use
of our land that we purchased at fair market value in an arms length transfer by a third party.

Nevertheless, if the Ministry feels that this time is required by the LNIB and more importantly that this will enable the
Ministry to provide a durable decision, then we have no choice but to wait.

Therefore, a meeting between us is not necessary at this time and we will just wait it out until July 15,
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
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Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 3:51 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
5.22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Just finished up our meeting with LNIB. They are actively reviewing the collated responses to the Issues Tracking
Table. Given the volume of information that we provided in that document, LNIB has requested to extend the
response date to July 15. The Province considers that to be a reasonable request and has agreed to the extension.

We can expect a comprehensive response from LNIB in the coming weeks, and will ensure that sufficient time is
provided to NVA to review and comment on their responses. | recognize that this might not be the good news you
were hoping for today, but it will go a long way in making a durable decision on your application.

| checked our calendars and Tuesday is fully booked on our end. I’'m available for further discussion on Wednesday at
11 am, but Bob and Ross are busy. Please let me know if you’d like to connect then and I’ll send you a calendar invite.
Otherwise, I'll let you know as soon as we hear back from LNIB.

Thanks,
Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: May 17, 2021 9:26 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
s22 T >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s-22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

OK'so | am back at my desk now with my calendar infront of me.

Unfortunately | am no able to meet during those particular time slots as | will be in Court.
| can do tomorrow morning at 9:00 am or Wednesday at 11:00 am.

Do either of these time slots work for your team?

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gqov.bc.ca>

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 8:40 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
s2 T >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Thanks Amrik. We are meeting with LNIB this afternoon so | won’t be able to call you until tomorrow at earliest. How
about Tuesday or Wednesday at 1pm?

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>
Sent: May 17, 2021 8:39 AM
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To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
5.22 ; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s-22

Subject: Re: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:

That’s good news | hope.

| can make myself available anytime this afternoon.
Feel free to set a time and send me a zoom link.
Thank you.

Amrik Narang

DNCintegra Lawyers LLP
Sent from my iPhone

On May 17, 2021, at 8:26 AM, Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Good morning, Amrik,

We're meeting with Lower Nicola Indian Band this afternoon to discuss your application. When is a good time for us
check in with each other and report out on that meeting?

Thanks,
Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 28, 2021 8:52 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; 'Sat' .22 >; 'Gary Breaks'
<breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; 'paulbreaks75@gmail.com’ <s.22 »

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Vanessa:

Thank you for the email.

| am re-attaching the July 9, 2015 email which | had sent over to you previously on February 3.
Please keep us in the loop and let us know if you need anything else.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 8:36 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; 'Sat' 22 ; 'Gary Breaks'
<breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; s22 §22 - -

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table
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Good morning, Amrik,

We just heard back from LNIB’s team. They are asking for the email from Diana Cooper of FLNRORD dated
July 9, 2015 (referenced under Issue 1, NVA Response column). Could you please send me a copy and | will
forward it on to them?

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX

Sent: April 15,2021 11:07 AM

To: 'Amrik Narang' <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat s-22 -; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

My pleasure. Should LNIB come back with any additional information or comments that NVA has not had a chance to
consider to this point, we will share that information with you and offer an opportunity for NVA to review and
respond. | will let you know when we receive their response, and if needed, we can book a follow up call after May
17.

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 15,2021 10:45 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat «-22 1>; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Thanks Vanessa.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 10:28 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Ce: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 22 -; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Here is the email that | sent to LNIB’s legal counsel this morning with the Tracking Table, requesting a response by
May 17, 2021.

Thanks,
Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 14,2021 4:31 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat <s-22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Page 20 of 30 EML-2023-31821



OK thanks for letting us know what the next steps are Vanessa, much appreciated.

Given the passage of time to date, | would hope that your office will not be amenable to requests by the LNIB to
extend their timeframe to respond to the tracking table if such a request is made.

Other than that, NVA will continue to wait this out but more importantly we will continue to take progressive steps
to satisfy the Ministry that we are worthy applicants and deserve a Permit to mine this land.

Thanks again and stay safe and healthy.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:13 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 5-22 ; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thanks for taking the time to review and follow up. | will incorporate your comment into the Tracking Table, and
ensure that LNIB has copies of all the reports referenced.

In terms of next steps, my plan is to send the final Tracking Table to LNIB tomorrow. | will request a response by
Monday, May 17, which would allow just over 30 days for review and response. In some cases, we would propose a
shorter review period but | think 30 days is appropriate given the volume of information to consider. | am hoping this
approach will create space for LNIB to reflect on the additional work that NVA is undertaking with respect to
groundwater and cultural heritage resources.

| will also extend an invitation for LNIB to meet directly with EMLI, or with both EMLI and NVA, to discuss further
within that time period. | will let you know if and when they take us up on that offer.

Please stay in touch if you have any questions in the meantime.
Thanks again,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 14,2021 3:30 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 522 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good afternoon Vanessa:

I have now had the opportunity to review the final draft of the Issues Tracking Table and | thank you for incorporating
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NVA'’s most recent responses into the various sections of the Tracking Table, where applicable.
The only other update | can provide at this juncture is that:

NVA is in the process of installing monitoring equipment inside the domestic well located on the Property
downgradient to the proposed quarry in an effort to monitor groundwater fluctuations on regular intervals.
The equipment is designed to electronically monitor and measure the fluctuations in the water levels on
regular intervals. This equipment is scheduled for install on April 27, 2021.

Please forward the Active Earth March 3, 2021 report to the LNIB as references are made throughout the Tracking
Table.

Other than the one comment above, which | ask be incorporated into the Tracking Table where applicable, NVA does
not have anything else to add.

Also, please educate me on what the next steps are, for example, how long does LNIB have to respond? Where do we
go from here?

Ross, if you are in a better position to answer my questions, please do so.
Thank you.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Monday, April 12,2021 11:30 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat <522 ;; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Here is the final draft Issues Tracking Table. | have highlighted new additions in red. Please let me know if you have
anything further to add before end of day, Wednesday April 14, so | can provide a final copy to LNIB for review and
comment.

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 6, 2021 1:24 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat s-22 1>; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hello Vanessa:
Thanks for the email.

NVA does not wish to wait another 6-8 weeks for the FLNRO to review the Monitoring Well Installation Report so
please proceed with the Issue Tracking Table. | would appreciate being given a brief opportunity to review the Table
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before it is sent out for circulation.

We have forwarded the FLNRO March 315t report to Active Earth and will provide you with a copy of their response
but do not wish for their response to delay the Tracking Table to be finalized and circulated.

In our continued spirit of co-operation with the LNIB and other First Nation groups in the area, we have agreed to the
LNIB’s suggestion made to our archaeologist to invite the Scw’exmx Tribal Council and the Esh-kn-am First Nation
bands to participate in the PSR. Our archaeologist is currently coordinating the schedules of all parties and | will let
you know when the site visit is planned.

If you have any questions or concerns, please advise otherwise | look forward to receipt of the Tracking Table this
week.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:36 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat s.22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for reaching out. | did not share your March 17 email (and attached Monitoring Well Installation report
dated March 3, 2021) with Mr. Thomson prior to him authoring the March 31 report.

On February 17,2021, EMLI and Nicola Valley Aggregates met to discuss the Issue Tracking Table. At that meeting,
EMLI agreed to facilitate an expert review of the September 2020 and December 2020 Active Earth reports, which
would be included in a final Issue Tracking Table to share with NVA and Lower Nicola Indian Band. | reached out to
FLNRO immediately following our call, received the report on March 31, 2021, and shared it directly with NVA and
LNIB.

I am currently collating the information from the March 3 Monitoring Well Installation Report and March 31 FLNRO
review in the Issue Tracking Table, which | committed to share with LNIB early next week.

If you would like me to facilitate a further review of your Monitoring Well Installation report, please let me know.
This will take approximately 6-8 weeks to complete.

In the meantime, could you please advise on the status of your archaeological assessment, which | understand began
the week of March 22?7

Thanks,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>
Sent: April 3, 2021 12:56 PM
To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>
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Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 522 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table
Importance: High

[EXTERNAL]

Hello Vanessa:

Thank you for your email below.

| have reviewed the March 31, 2021 comments of Mr. Thomson attached to your email below and am mindful of the
FLNROQ’s suggestions of having 3 wells installed at the site in an effort to determine groundwater presence and flow.

However, it does not appear to me that Mr. Thomson was provided Active Earths’ March 3, 2021 report entitled
“monitoring well installation” which supports NVA’s position that the proposed excavation does not interfere with
the groundwater. | explained all this in my March 17 email to you.

Was my March 17" email and AE’s March 3, 2021 report shared with Mr. Thomson prior to him authoring his March
31,2021 report?

Please advise.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 12:39 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sats-22 ; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi all,

We've just received comments back from the provincial hydrogeologist (attached). | will add these comments to the
issues tracking table and share with Lower Nicola Indian Band either this week or early next week.

Thanks,
Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: March 18, 2021 9:45 AM

To: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat s-22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Thank you Ross.
Looking forward to getting this application moving again.
Sincerely,

Amrik
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From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 4:30 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat 5-22 »; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;
5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for the update that you have given below. Vanessa has been away from the office and will return Monday.
Your file will be one of the first ones she picks up when she returns.

Sincerely,

Ross

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA
Regional Director

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: March 17, 2021 2:26 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
522 ; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>522

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

Hello Vanessa:
It has now been 30 days since our last zoom meeting and we still don’t have that Issue Tracking Table finalized.

Meanwhile, in an effort to demonstrate that NVA is serious about complying with all of the Ministry’s requests for a
Permit to be issued we have been very proactive in dealing with 2 of the outstanding issues: (1) the monitoring well
and (2) the Arch assessment

Please find attached yet another report from Active Earth dated March 3, 2021 confirming that NVA has now
established a monitoring well inside the quarry location as per Hemerra’s recommendation found at page 4, 2(a) of
their July 24, 2020 Report. This well cost NVA a substantial amount of money but we dug it in advance of a permit
being issued to convince the Ministry that the proposed quarry excavation does not interfere with any underground
water. Groundwater was encountered at 595.5 masl when in fact the lowest elevation of the pit is at 600 masl
allowing a vertical separation of 4.5 metres. Despite these findings, Active Earth recommends raising the elevation of
the pit to 602.5 masl which is a recommendation that NVA is willing to comply with should the Ministry find it
necessary.

On the issue of the Arch assessment, NVA has now retained the services of an archaeologist, lan Cameron, of Ursus
Heritage Consulting who has worked with LNIB on other matters. His preliminary arch study is scheduled for next
week and he plans to contact the LNIB and request that they send over a field rep on site to collaborate. Whether the
LNIB respond to Mr. Cameron’s request remains to be determined.

Please take some time to review this and tell us where NVA stands. We have been patiently waiting for 2 ¥ years
now.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang
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Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:37 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
5.22 >; Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s 22 '

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hello Vanessa:

Yes, it was my understanding that since the FLNR had not been provided a copy of the December 3, 2020 Active Earth
Report, you were going to do this and then invite an updated response from the FLNR to the Issue Tracking Table as it
relates to Issues 4 to 7.

| am surprised that it would take the FLNR a month to do this since they have already responded to the other Reports
but if that is the timeline currently | can only hope that you push them to respond sooner as we have been waiting
since September 2020 to move this along.

Please keep me posted, thank you and have a great day.
Amrik

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:19 AM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
$22 - Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;>??

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Currently we're seeking additional review of NVA’s revised reports by the provincial hydrogeologist. | was under the
impression that we were going to finalize the Issues Tracking Table after we received those responses. Please correct
me if I've misunderstood. I'd estimate a one-month turnaround for additional feedback from FLNR.

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation
vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca

cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: February 24, 2021 9:54 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Sat
522 : Gary Breaks <breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; s-22

Subject: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:

Pursuant to our discussions of February 17", have you now been able to finalize the Issue Tracking Table for our
review so we can agree to any changes before it is sent to the LNIB?

Looking forward to an update.

Sincerely,
Amrik
Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates
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Issue Tracking Table for Consultation on Nicola Valley Aggregates (“NVA") proposed gravel excavation per Notice of Work 1621718201801 (“NVA’s Proposed Pit”)

Date From Document Shorthand
04/10/2019NVA Active Earth - Preliminary Hydrogeological Study Active Earth Report No. 1
02/27/2020LNIB Letter from Lower Nicola Indian Band (LNIB) to BC LNIB's February Letter

07/24/2020 LNIB Hemmera - Evaluation of Nicola Valley Aggregates Permit Application Hemmera Report

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development (FLWRORD)
09/23/2020BC Review of Hemmera Enchirochem Inc. Report FLMRORD Review No. 1
09/28/2020NVA Active Earth - Revised Hydrogeological Study Active Earth No. 2
10/09/2020NVA Letter from NVA to BC RE: Hemmera Report Responsive Letter
12/03/2020NVA Active Earth - Preliminary Hydrogeological Study Response Active Earth No. 3
03/03/2021NVA Active Earth - Monitoring Well Installation Memo Active Earth No. 4
03/31/2021BC FLNRORD Review of Active Earth Engineering Ltd. Reports FLNRORD Review Na. 2
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